Ferrous

Presentation for Q2 FY 25

Investors Call
6th November 2024
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DISCIaImer Ferrous

This presentation has been prepared solely for use at the investor/analyst presentation. By attending the meeting where this presentation is

made, or by reading the presentation slides, you agree to be bound by the following limitations:

Statements in this presentation, particularly those which relate to management’s views and analysis, describing the Company’s objectives,
projections, estimates and expectations may constitute “forward looking statements” within the meaning of applicable laws and regulations.
Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements. The company assumes no obligation to update

forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, changed assumptions or other factors.

Mark 'Kirloskar' used in any form as prefix or suffix and mark # are owned by Kirloskar
Proprietary Limited and Kirloskar Ferrous Industries Limited is the permitted user.
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. k’rloskar
Business Updates
Macro Environment
* Lower realization across product lines for Q2 FY2025 y-o-y and g-o-q

* Extended rains impacting the demand outlook

Business Operations

* Oliver Engineering commenced trial run operations in Q2 FY 2025

e Jalna Phase Il Solar capacity- expected to add 35MW by November 2024

* Major investments close to commissioning stage, annualized benefits expected to reflect in the

coming year
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k’rloskar

P&L nghllghts — Standalone Quarterly Ferrous

All amounts in INR Crores.

REVENUE EBITDA* & % TO SALE
1,667.1 255.6

1,558.9 1,553.7 12%

Q2 FY24 Q1 FY 25 Q2 FY25 Q2 FY24 Q1 FY 25 Q2 FY25

171.8 PBT* & % TO SALE PAT & % TO SALE

87.2
756 84.9

e 6% 5% 5%

Q2 FY24 Q1lFY 25 Q2 FY25 Q2 FY24 Q1lFY 25 Q2 FY25

# EBITDA excluding Other Income and Exceptional Item
*PBT before exceptional items.



k’rloskar
Volume and Sales Update - Standalone Quarterly Ferrous

SALES VOLUME (MT) SALES (INR Crore)
1,558.9 1,553.7 1,667.1
34,055 39,866 49.2
18,793 Pig | 44.6 48.3 '
42,516 19,355 . Wl Pigior 4280 478.4
22,059 31,592 ' 567.1 '
. Casting 147.1 143.5
31,491 170.3
1,27,143 1,29,137 . Steel 397.1
85,242 538.1
3798 537.3 .
. Tubes
Q2 FY 24 Q1 FY25 Q2 FY25 Q2 FY 24 Q1 FY25 Q2 FY25
Sales Volume Pig Iron Casting Steel Tubes Sales Pig Iron Casting Steel Tubes
. By Products
Q-0-Q 2% 17% -3% 17% Q-0-Q 0% 17% -2% 12%
Y-o-Y 51% 18% -15% -6% Y-o0-Y 42% 15% -16% -16%
REALISATIONS
INR per MT Q2 FY 24 Q1 FY25 Q2 FY25
Pig Iron 44 559 42,258 41,670
Casting 1,26,094 1,24,398 1,23,653
Steel 77,201 76,001 76,362
Tubes 1,33,396 1,25,670 1,20,010



P&L nghllghts — Standalone YTD

REVENUE

3,220.8

3,057.0

YTD FY 24 YTD FY 25

PBT* & % TO SALE
311.1

7%

YTD FY 24 YTD FY 25

# EBITDA excluding Other Income and Exceptional Item
*PBT before exceptional items.

k’rloskar

Ferrous
All amounts in INR Crores.

EBITDA* & % TO SALE

466.4

382.8
15% 12%
YTD FY 24 YTD FY 25
PAT & % TO SALE
183.4
160.5
6% 5%
YTD FY 24 YTD FY 25



Volume and Sales Update - standalone YTD

SALES VOLUME (MT)

73,921

82,149 38,148

68,622
40,384

62,696

2,56,280
1,77,880

YTD FY 24 YTD FY 25
Sales Volume Pig Iron Casting Steel Tubes
Y-o-Y 44% 9% -6% -10%
REALISATIONS

. By Products

SALES (INR Crore)

k’rloskar

Ferrous

3,220.8
3,057.0 975
81.7
906.4
1,068.9
290.6
314.6
850.9
791.7
1,075.4
800.0
YTD FY 24 YTD FY 25
Sales Pig Iron Casting Steel Tubes
Y-o0-Y 34% 7% -8% -15%

Pig Iron

Casting
Steel
Tubes

44,975
1,26,283
77,911
1,30,117

41,962
1,23,996
76,179
1,22,617



k’rloskar
P&L Standalone Ferrous

All amounts in INR Crores.

Quarter ended Period ended Year ended

Particulars 30-Sep-24 30-Jun-24 30-Sep-23 30-Sep-24 30-Sep-23 31-Mar-24
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Revenue from Operations 1,667.1 1,553.7 1,558.9 3,220.8 3,057.0 6,133.9
Other Income 16.6 8.0 2.7 24.5 6.5 21.8
Total income (1+2) 1,683.7 1,561.7 1,561.6 3,245.4 3,063.5 6,155.7
Expenses

(a) Cost of Materials consumed 999.8 921.1 810.3 1,920.9 1,680.0 3,389.4
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade - - - - - -

(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods,

Stock-in - Trade and work-in-progress (707) (40.6) 116 (111.3) (34.6) (19.3)
(d) Employee benefits expense 933 87.7 84.3 181.0 162.1 331.3
(e) Finance costs 36.9 333 29.7 70.2 58.7 120.1
(f) Depreciation and amortisation 60.0 57.8 56.7 117.8 103.1 231.6
(g) Other expenses 449.3 398.1 397.2 847.4 782.9 1,569.2
Total Expenses 1,568.6 1,457.4 1,389.8 3,026.0 2,752.4 5,622.1
Exceptional Items - - (33.2) - (33.2) (56.7)
Profit Before tax before exceptional items 115.1 104.3 171.8 219.4 311.1 533.5
Profit After tax 84.9 75.6 87.2 160.5 183.4 321.6
EBITDA (excluding other income) 195.4 187.4 255.6 382.8 466.4 863.5
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k’rloskar

Key Ratios standalone rerous
Quarter Ended Period Ended Year Ended
Particulars
30 Sep 2024 30 June 2024 30 Sep 2023 30 Sep 2024 30 Sep 2023 31 March 2024
Material Costs 55.7% 56.7% 52.7% 56.2% 53.8% 54.9%
Power Costs 9.0% 8.9% 8.7% 9.0% 9.0% 8.8%
Employee Benefit Expenses 5.6% 5.6% 5.4% 5.6% 5.3% 5.4%
Finance Costs 2.2% 2.1% 1.9% 2.2% 1.9% 2.0%
i'z E:n(st)’efore exceptional 6.9% 6.7% 11.0% 6.8% 10.2% 8.7%
PAT 5.1% 4.9% 5.6% 5.0% 6.0% 5.2%
EBITDA (excluding other 11.7% 12.1% 16.4% 11.9% 15.3% 14.1%

income)
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k’rloskar

P&L nghllghts = Consolidated Quarterly Ferrous

All amounts in INR Crores.

REVENUE EBITDA* & % TO SALE
1,666.0

253.2

1,559.7 1,553.7
12%
Q2 FY 24 Q1FY25 Q2 FY25 Q2 FY 24 Q1 FY25 Q2 FY25
PBT* & % TO SALE PAT & % TO SALE
169.8

81.7

6%

Q2 FY 24 Q1 FY25 Q2 FY25 Q2FY 24 Q1 FY25 Q2 FY25

# EBITDA excluding Other Income and Exceptional Item
*PBT before exceptional items.
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P&L nghllghts — Consolidated YTD

REVENUE

3,219.7

YTD FY 24 YTD FY 25

PBT* & % TO SALE

305.8

6%

YTD FY 24 YTD FY 25

# EBITDA excluding Other Income and Exceptional Item
*PBT before exceptional items.

k’rloskar

Ferrous
All amounts in INR Crores.
EBITDA* & % TO SALE
461.2
381.1
15%
12%
YTD FY 24 YTD FY 25
PAT & % TO SALE
174.6
147.4
) . b
YTD FY 24 YTD FY 25
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P&L Consolidated

Particulars

30-Sep-24
Unaudited

Quarter ended
30-Jun-24
Unaudited

30-Sep-23
Unaudited

k’rloskar

All amounts in INR Crores.

Year ended
31-Mar-24
Audited

Ferrous

Revenue from Operations
Other Income
Total income (1+2)

Expenses
(a) Cost of Materials consumed
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade

(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in -
Trade and work-in-progress

(d) Employee benefits expense
(e) Finance costs

(f) Depreciation and amortisation
(g) Other expenses

Total Expenses

Exceptional Items

Profit Before tax
Profit After tax
EBITDA (excluding other income)

1,666.0
13.7
1,679.7

998.8

(70.7)

93.3
36.9
63.1
450.6
1,571.9

107.8
77.6
194.1

1,553.7
5.5
1,559.2

921.0

(40.6)

87.7
33.3
60.8
398.5
1,460.7

98.5
69.7
187.0

1,559.7
3.4
1,563.1

810.2

11.4

85.7
29.7
57.0
399.2
1,393.3

(36.7)

169.8
81.7
253.2

Period ended
30-Sep-24 30-Sep-23
Unaudited Unaudited

3,219.7 3,062.2
19.2 7.2
3,238.9 3,069.4
1,919.8 1,681.5
(111.3) (33.1)
181.0 165.7
70.2 59.0
123.8 103.7
849.1 786.9
3,032.6 2,763.6
- (36.7)
206.3 305.8
147.4 174.6
381.1 461.2

6,146.3
18.0
6,164.2

3,392.3

(17.8)

336.9
120.5
239.4
1,576.7
5,648.0

(63.3)

516.2
297.7
858.1
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Consolidated Segment Report

Particulars

30-Sep-24

Quarter ended
30-Jun-24

30-Sep-23

k’rloskar

All amounts in INR Crores.

Period ended

30-Sep-24

30-Sep-23

Year ended
31-Mar-24

Ferrous

1. Segment Revenue
(a) Casting Segment
(b) Tube segment

(c) Steel Segment

(d) Unallocated Total

Less: Inter Segment Revenue (including
inter division)

Net sales/Income From Operations

2. Segment Results
(Profit (+) / Loss (-) before tax and
interest from Each segment) #

(a) Casting Segment
(b) Tube segment

(c) Steel Segment
(d) Unallocated Total
Total

Less: Interest

Total Profit before exceptional items
and tax

Unaudited

1,090.5
503.8

458.5
23.2

409.9

1,666.0

98.0
15.7
21.3
9.8
144.7
36.9

107.8

Unaudited

1,028.7
454.1

427.4
22.9

379.4

1,553.7

87.6
27.5
17.5
(0.8)
131.8
33.3

98.5

Unaudited

869.9
594.5

426.8
20.4

351.9

1,559.7

99.9
92.6
8.8
(38.5)
162.8
29.7

133.1

Unaudited

2,119.2
957.8

885.9
46.1

789.3

3,219.7

185.6
43.1
38.7

9.0

276.5

70.2

206.3

Unaudited

1,791.3
1,126.0

858.2
32.4

745.6

3,062.2

197.3
151.4
17.7
(38.4)
328.0
59.0

269.0

Audited

3,681.2
2,181.2

1,652.3
119.8

1,488.3

6,146.3

348.1
245.2

42.6
(62.5)
573.4
120.5

452.9
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End User Profile

Pig Iron

Others
7%  Pipes

Steel

38%

ubes
12%

General
Sl Pump
5% 20%

Updates- Q2 FY 25

Castings
Off
Engines ngrz)way

Tractor

Domes
c CV
1
Deemed
Export
CVv
22%

k’rloskar

Ferrous

Castings Customer Base

m Auto UV & CV u Tractor

m Diesel Engine m Construction Equipment
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End User Profile

Tube
S
Exports Auto
A 10%
OCTG
19% Bearing
12%
GE, Mining
&
Hydraulics
Boiler 13%

24%

) Trade & Re-
Projects & Defense drawers
4% 14%

Updates- Q2 FY 25

Automotive

k’rloskar

Ferrous

Others
5%

Bearing
73%
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Key Project Updates

Sr. No Project Key Objective Projected timeline for completion
1 0O2Plant ) Oxygen Injection in blast furnaces ) Qlll 2024-25
2 Pig casting Machine ) Z(r)]rcié):r\\/qeer;tthe extra hot metal production after oxygen ) QIV 2024-25
3 Machining capacity enhancement ) Ramping up machine shop capacity ) QlVv 2024-25
4  New Foundry Line at Solapur - Phase |l ) High pressure module; for auto sector opportunity ) QlVv 2024-25
5  SOLAR PROJECT - JALNA -1 D Power cost Reduction > Qll 2024-25
6  SOLAR PROJECT - BEED -1 D Power cost Reduction > Ql 2025-26

Updates- Q2 FY 25
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Thank You

KFIL Company Secretary:

Mr. Mayuresh Gharpure

Tel: (020) 66084664
Email: kfilinvestor@Kkirloskar.com

Group Investor Relations:

Ms. Mayura Bhusari

Tel: (020) 29704374
Email: mayura.bhusari@kirloskar.com

rrloskar

Ferrous
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