

### Presentation for Q2 FY 25 Investors Call 6th November 2024

### GROWTH

Commitment Towards Greener Tomorrow

### Disclaimer



This presentation has been prepared solely for use at the investor/analyst presentation. By attending the meeting where this presentation is

made, or by reading the presentation slides, you agree to be bound by the following limitations:

Statements in this presentation, particularly those which relate to management's views and analysis, describing the Company's objectives,

projections, estimates and expectations may constitute "forward looking statements" within the meaning of applicable laws and regulations.

Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements. The company assumes no obligation to update

forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, changed assumptions or other factors.







к<sup>,</sup>rloskar

Ferrous



**Financial Highlights** 





#### **Macro Environment**

- Lower realization across product lines for Q2 FY2025 y-o-y and q-o-q
- Extended rains impacting the demand outlook

### **Business Operations**

- Oliver Engineering commenced trial run operations in Q2 FY 2025
- Jalna Phase II Solar capacity- expected to add 35MW by November 2024
- Major investments close to commissioning stage, annualized benefits expected to reflect in the coming year









### **Financial Highlights**



### **P&L Highlights** – Standalone Quarterly





# EBITDA excluding Other Income and Exceptional Item \*PBT before exceptional items.

All amounts in INR Crores.

Ferrous

к<sup>,</sup>rloskar



PAT & % TO SALE



# **Volume and Sales Update -** Standalone Quarterly





#### **SALES VOLUME (MT)**





#### **REALISATIONS**

INR per MT	Q2 FY 24	Q1 FY25	Q2 FY25
Pig Iron	44,559	42,258	41,670
Casting	1,26,094	1,24,398	1,23,653
Steel	77,201	76,001	76,362
Tubes	1,33,396	1,25,670	1,20,010

Pig Iron

Casting

Steel

Tubes

# **P&L Highlights** – Standalone YTD



**PBT\* & % TO SALE** 



# EBITDA excluding Other Income and Exceptional Item \*PBT before exceptional items. All amounts in INR Crores.

Ferrous

к<sup>i</sup>rloskar

#### EBITDA<sup>#</sup> & % TO SALE



PAT & % TO SALE



# **Volume and Sales Update -** Standalone YTD





#### **SALES VOLUME (MT)**

#### **REALISATIONS**

INR per MT	YTD FY 24	YTD FY 25
Pig Iron	44,975	41,962
Casting	1,26,283	1,23,996
Steel	77,911	76,179
Tubes	1,30,117	1,22,617

### **P&L** Standalone

Ferrous

All amounts in INR Crores.

		Quarter ended		Period	ended	Year ended
Particulars	30-Sep-24	30-Jun-24	30-Sep-23	30-Sep-24	30-Sep-23	31-Mar-24
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue from Operations	1,667.1	1,553.7	1,558.9	3,220.8	3,057.0	6,133.9
Other Income	16.6	8.0	2.7	24.5	6.5	21.8
Total income (1+2)	1,683.7	1,561.7	1,561.6	3,245.4	3,063.5	6,155.7
Evenences						
Expenses						
(a) Cost of Materials consumed	999.8	921.1	810.3	1,920.9	1,680.0	3,389.4
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in - Trade and work-in-progress	(70.7)	(40.6)	11.6	(111.3)	(34.6)	(19.5)
(d) Employee benefits expense	93.3	87.7	84.3	181.0	162.1	331.3
(e) Finance costs	36.9	33.3	29.7	70.2	58.7	120.1
(f) Depreciation and amortisation	60.0	57.8	56.7	117.8	103.1	231.6
(g) Other expenses	449.3	398.1	397.2	847.4	782.9	1,569.2
Total Expenses	1,568.6	1,457.4	1,389.8	3,026.0	2,752.4	5,622.1
Exceptional Items			(33.2)		(33.2)	(56.7)
			\ /			()
Profit Before tax before exceptional items	115.1	104.3	171.8	219.4	311.1	533.5
Profit After tax	84.9	75.6	87.2	160.5	183.4	321.6
EBITDA (excluding other income)	195.4	187.4	255.6	382.8	466.4	863.5

# Key Ratios Standalone



		Quarter Ended		Period	Year Ended		
Particulars 30 Sep 20		30 June 2024	30 Sep 2023	30 Sep 2024	30 Sep 2023	31 March 2024	
Material Costs	55.7%	56.7%	52.7%	56.2%	53.8%	54.9%	
Power Costs	9.0%	8.9%	8.7%	9.0%	9.0%	8.8%	
Employee Benefit Expenses	5.6%	5.6%	5.4%	5.6%	5.3%	5.4%	
Finance Costs	2.2%	2.1%	1.9%	2.2%	1.9%	2.0%	
PBT (before exceptional items)	6.9%	6.7%	11.0%	6.8%	10.2%	8.7%	
ΡΑΤ	5.1%	4.9%	5.6%	5.0%	6.0%	5.2%	
EBITDA (excluding other income)	11.7%	12.1%	16.4%	11.9%	15.3%	14.1%	

# **P&L Highlights –** Consolidated Quarterly



Ferrous

к<sup>,</sup>rloskar



PBT\* & % TO SALE



# EBITDA excluding Other Income and Exceptional Item \*PBT before exceptional items.

EBITDA<sup>#</sup> & % TO SALE



PAT & % TO SALE



# **P&L Highlights** – Consolidated YTD



**PBT\* & % TO SALE** 



# EBITDA excluding Other Income and Exceptional Item \*PBT before exceptional items. All amounts in INR Crores.

Ferrous

к<sup>i</sup>rloskar

#### EBITDA<sup>#</sup> & % TO SALE





### **P&L** Consolidated

EBITDA (excluding other income)

Profit Before tax

Profit After tax

		Quarter ended	l	Period	Year ended	
Particulars	30-Sep-24	30-Jun-24	30-Sep-23	30-Sep-24	30-Sep-23	31-Mar-24
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue from Operations	1,666.0	1,553.7	1,559.7	3,219.7	3,062.2	6,146.3
Other Income	13.7	5.5	3.4	19.2	7.2	18.0
Total income (1+2)	1,679.7	1,559.2	1,563.1	3,238.9	3,069.4	6,164.2
Expenses						
a) Cost of Materials consumed	998.8	921.0	810.2	1,919.8	1,681.5	3,392.3
b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in - Trade and work-in-progress	(70.7)	(40.6)	11.4	(111.3)	(33.1)	(17.8)
d) Employee benefits expense	93.3	87.7	85.7	181.0	165.7	336.9
e) Finance costs	36.9	33.3	29.7	70.2	59.0	120.5
f) Depreciation and amortisation	63.1	60.8	57.0	123.8	103.7	239.4
g) Other expenses	450.6	398.5	399.2	849.1	786.9	1,576.7
Fotal Expenses	1,571.9	1,460.7	1,393.3	3,032.6	2,763.6	5,648.0
Exceptional Items	-	-	(36.7)	-	(36.7)	(63.3)

169.8

81.7

253.2

206.3

147.4

381.1

305.8

174.6

461.2

107.8

77.6

194.1

98.5

69.7

187.0

516.2

297.7

858.1

**k**<sup>2</sup>rloskar

### **Consolidated Segment Report**

кir	loskar
	Ferrous

All amounts in INR Crores.

	Quarter ended			Period	Year ended	
Particulars	30-Sep-24 Unaudited	30-Jun-24 Unaudited	30-Sep-23 Unaudited	30-Sep-24 Unaudited	30-Sep-23 Unaudited	31-Mar-24 Audited
1. Segment Revenue						
(a) Casting Segment	1,090.5	1,028.7	869.9	2,119.2	1,791.3	3,681.2
(b) Tube segment	503.8	454.1	594.5	957.8	1,126.0	2,181.2
(c) Steel Segment	458.5	427.4	426.8	885.9	858.2	1,652.3
(d) Unallocated Total	23.2	22.9	20.4	46.1	32.4	119.8
Less: Inter Segment Revenue (including inter division)	409.9	379.4	351.9	789.3	745.6	1,488.3
Net sales/Income From Operations	1,666.0	1,553.7	1,559.7	3,219.7	3,062.2	6,146.3
<ol> <li>Segment Results</li> <li>(Profit (+) / Loss (-) before tax and interest from Each segment) #</li> </ol>						
(a) Casting Segment	98.0	87.6	99.9	185.6	197.3	348.1
(b) Tube segment	15.7	27.5	92.6	43.1	151.4	245.2
(c) Steel Segment	21.3	17.5	8.8	38.7	17.7	42.6
(d) Unallocated Total	9.8	(0.8)	(38.5)	9.0	(38.4)	(62.5)
Total	144.7	131.8	162.8	276.5	328.0	573.4
Less: Interest	36.9	33.3	29.7	70.2	59.0	120.5
Total Profit before exceptional items and tax	107.8	98.5	133.1	206.3	269.0	452.9







~~

**Financial Highlights** 



# **End User Profile**

**k<sup>;</sup>rloskar** Ferrous





**Castings Customer Base** 



Updates- Q2 FY 25

### **End User Profile**



Updates- Q2 FY 25

**k**iloskar Ferrous

# **Key Project Updates**



Sr. No	Project		Key Objective	Projected timeline for comple	
1	O2 Plant		Oxygen Injection in blast furnaces	>	QIII 2024-25
2	Pig casting Machine	>	To convert the extra hot metal production after oxygen enrichment	>	QIV 2024-25
3	Machining capacity enhancement	>	Ramping up machine shop capacity	>	QIV 2024-25
4	New Foundry Line at Solapur - Phase II	>	High pressure module; for auto sector opportunity	>	QIV 2024-25
5	SOLAR PROJECT - JALNA -1	>	Power cost Reduction	>	QII 2024-25
6	SOLAR PROJECT - BEED -1		Power cost Reduction	>	QI 2025-26

Updates- Q2 FY 25

**K**iloskar Ferrous

# Thank You

### **KFIL Company Secretary:**

Mr. Mayuresh Gharpure

Tel: (020) 66084664 Email: kfilinvestor@kirloskar.com

### **Group Investor Relations:**

Ms. Mayura Bhusari

Tel: (020) 29704374 Email: mayura.bhusari@kirloskar.com